@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

INSTALLATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT
2020 and Up GM 2500/3500HD 4x4

INSTALLATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties for technical

assistance before continuing with the installation process.

CAUTION  °
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting installation of
the equipment.

Installation instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear
equipment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be
adhered to.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Do not start the vehicle with the power steering hoses disconnected.
Reconnect all hoses and secure the power steering cooler if the vehicle is
started.

Ensure all removed components are given to the vehicle owner after the
installation of the railgear. These components must be re-installed if the
railgear is removed from the vehicle.

Always disconnect the vehicle’s battery when welding on the vehicle or railgear
to protect the vehicle’s electrical system.

Railway Company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.
Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross

Axle Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

-1-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

[lNSTALLATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

)

The following procedure details the installation of the front mounting kit. The hardware

required for this installation is listed in Table 1.

1.

Table 1: Front Mounting Kit K-M29RXGF020/K-M29RXGF024 Installation Parts
Part Number Description Qty
R-21234D Front Mounting Bracket, Drivers Side 1
R-21234P Front Mounting Bracket, Passengers Side 1
R-21238 Fronting Mounting Frame Extension 2
R-2960 Railgear Mounting Shim - 1/2” Thick 4
R-21246D Bumper Support Bracket, DS (2020-2023MY) 1
R-21246P Bumper Support Bracket, PS (2020-2023MY) 1
R-21260D Bumper Support Bracket, DS (2024MY-PRESENT) 1
R-21260P Bumper Support Bracket, PS (2024MY-PRESENT) 1
R-21248D Louver Support Bracket, DS 1
R-21248P Louver Support Bracket, PS 1
R-2975 Bumper Spacer 8
R-051 Side Wand Set w/ Fasteners 1
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 1 3/4” Long 4
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 2” Long 4
5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 51/2” Long 2
R-990KIT-438 | 1/2” Gr. 8 Flat Washer 16
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 8
5/8” Gr. 8 Flat Washer 4
5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 2
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 2 1/4” Long 4
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 2 3/4” Long 4
R-990KIT-439 | 3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 3 1/4” Long 4
3/4” Gr. 8 Flat Washer 8
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 4
1/2" UNC Gr. 8 Bolt X1 1/2" Long 8
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 8
R-990KIT-435 /95 Gr. 8 Narrow Flat Washer 8
1/2” Gr. 8 Wide Flat Washer 8
M6-1 Gr. 10.9 Bolt 20mm Long 4
Mé Part 6 Washer 4
R-990KIT-436 1/ 4" UNC Gr. 8 Bolt X 3/4" Long 4
1/4" Gr. 8 Washer 4

Remove the front bumper, bumper mounting brackets, bumper support brackets, and tow
hooks. Retain the bumper and bumper mounting brackets for re-installation. The tow
hooks and bumper support brackets will not be re-installed.

Remove the lower air cowling from under the radiator. The air cowling will not be re-

installed.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

2-



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

Remove the skid plate from the front frame cross member. The skid plate will not be re-
installed.

Remove and disconnect the lower louver and housing. This can be set aside as it will be
modified and re-installed.

Insert the front frame extension (R-21238) into the frame and align with existing holes
where the tow hooks were fastened. Align the correct bumper support (R-21246D or P for
20-23MY or R-21260D or P for 24MY-Present) and insert the 1/2” x 1 3/4" bolts and
supplied hardware in the outside of the frame and frame extension to hold in place.

Bolt each front mounting bracket to the frame extension as shown using the remaining
1/2" x 2” bolts and hardware, along with the 5/8” x 5 1/2" bolt and hardware. Ensure the
mounting plate lower surfaces are 0° to the horizontal with the vehicle in the typical road
position and aligned with each other. Torque the fasteners to spec.

The supplied railgear mounting shims are to be used as required when mounting the
railgear to the front mounting plates.

Following the installation of the front railgear, the louvers can nhow be removed from their
original housing. Removing the two bolts holding the assembly together will accomplish
this. The housing can be set aside as we will not be re-using it.

Locate the drilled and tapped 6mm holes in the lower radiator support. The relocation of
the louvers will utilize these holes. Install R-21248D and P accordingly with the 6mm
hardware provided in the kit. Do not tighten bolts at this time.

Install louvers on the relocating brackets with provided 1/4" hardware and adjust brackets
so the louvers are centered on the truck and align with the air scoop behind them. Once
adjusted, the 6mm bolts can now be tightened. Reconnect the connector for the louvers
ensuring wiring is secure and will not rub.

Following the completion of the modification and installation of the louvers, install the
bumper spacers (R-2975) between the bumper bracket and bumper with supplied 1/2" x 1
1/2" bolts and associated hardware re-using the original bolts to mount the brackets to
the bumper mount.

Separate the lower plastic air dam section of the bumper from the steel section of the
bumper. The lower plastic section will not be re-installed.

Modify the OEM bumper as required to create clearance for all railgear components to
eliminate any interference during its full range of motion.

Once the front bumper has been modified and adjusted as required, install the bumper
and ensure railgear encounters no interference through its full range of motion. If
rubbing/hitting occurs, further modifications are needed to the bumper to ensure free
range of motion.

Bumper support brackets will mount to the bumper in the OEM location using the OEM
bolt.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-3-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

Bumper, Brackets etc. Removed From ruck

Louvers and Housing Removed From Truck

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-4-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

LS00 S14vd

; 7 ; 3] 10 5 0L
D | omionieny m_:“.m_.o_ o4 IdazA| | W.l. i R LA
NOILYTIVLSNI | TE
LY ONILNNORW T
LNOH4 WS 0208 = !
EINIENLOYSNNYIA - ONIMTINIONT - N2Is3g] T 1 AT [WNS] eawiiEl L0 LH0SS M0 ¥ v ArE 0300v] 9
9T 0y LESZRL (00D VINVA WG NN Hoveian | ) dAr_[WNS] BUBLEL | SIibA HAE 0300y SNINNGWGaLYOd] 8
; o Qv C 40 3 LIV =2 dfr_ |G| BubEir0 035v4 134 ¥ NOISIA3d|
@ ONIS3ILTVIOAdS 8% Z | enoa |oawddv| a9 | 3iv SATNVHT 40 NOILIMTSI0 A3
|||||| ————————-
=1 \
o o
8EP-114066-Y
10 FHYMAYYH DN
i A2 YOOUN X3H 8 HD ,8/S “LNN| 22-790-9TE066 | 2T
b AMZ LYH OH MYHL 3YS 8/5 "HIHSYM|200-290-009066 | 1T
[4 NZYIHBYD Z/T G X .8/5 'MIHIS| Z2-055-62L066 | 01
8 AZ YDOTAN X3H 8 ¥9 ,2/T "LNN| 22-050-9T €066 3]
91 AZ LY QH NYHL 39S 271 "HIHSYM | Z200-050-009066| 8
4 AZX3H 8 ¥9 . X.T/T 'MIDS| Z2-002-£L2L066 [4
b AMZXIHBUD HIE T X .21 'MIUDS| Z2-08T-L2L066 9
T | (INISTH-AWHT) L8 LH0ddNS 54 ¥dWnd INY4|  d092TZ-Y LE]
I (AWEZ-02) L8 LHOddNS S5d WadWng INYd|  dopzrz-y g
T |(INISIHd-AWPT) L8 L0ddNS SO H3dkiNG INY4|  Q09ZTZ-Y Ll
I (AWEZ-0Z) A 1H0ddnS 5O Wding LNY4|  dopziz-y b
[4 Jived LNOHS WO 0207 ASSY 1¥3 BETTE-Y £
I OLNW LN WD 0Z0Z 'Sd ASSY Lua|  dbezrz-y I
I 9LNW LNYd WO 0707 'SQASSY INHd|  QvEZTZ-Y 1
ALD NOLLITHOS3a HIAWAN LHYd | W3

JTI0H3IA
40 LNOY4

Figure 1 Front Mounting Installation
G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

www.rafna.com

.
)

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

7

Louvers Relocated.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-6-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

v

NOISIAZY

NOILYOOT3Y
43AN0T HIMOT

LI SMY OL
WHO4NOO OL SATIM 1Y

SERRER

e ENLEITE)

ONIINLOVANNYIN - ONIYIINIONT - NOIS3Id| T

1669262 (029) Xv4 ‘10

@.oz_ SAILTVIOAAS 9 8 OWY =

29) VINVATASNNd HOIMy3a wn

TYNO 40 ¥3UNLOVANNYI W

NwmvHa

dAr NS

8LI9LTL

Q38Y3134 ¥ NOISIATY| ¥

#NO3  |QAYddY | A9

3lva

S3ONVHO 40 NOLLI¥OS3aATY

99-1DI066-Y FONTHIHTS TIVMTIYH ¥0d

140ddNS YOLYIAVY ¥IMOT W30 8
- A18W3SSY ¥3AN0T W30 L
[4 YIHSYM Ly H 8 19 b/T ¢00-5¢0-009066 9
[4 "07.,4/€ X 1708 8 49 ONN .b/1 {C-5L0-CTL066 S
[4 YIHSYM 1VH 9 1dvd 9 £5CT1C-Y 14
[4 b7 WOz X 1108 60T 19 T-9W (SCT1C-Y €
! Sd ¥IANOT WD 020 ‘ASSY LINDvde d8veTe-y [4
! S0 ¥IAN0T WD 0707 ‘ASSY LINVHE agvere-y 1

ALD NOLLATDS3d YIAWNN Lavd W3LI

1SI7514vd

Figure 2 Louver Relocation/Installation

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

www.rafna.com

.
)

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

Bumper Extensions Installed

Bumper on Truck

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-8-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

8 | 0Z0J0XEZINY

Wi R LK,

WHOANGD Ol SOT3M TV

NOLLY TV LSNI

H3dWng
WO 0202

DNIHNLIOYAONYIN - ONIHIINIONT - NDIST]

LACO-TRLIDEE yd LOBSTRL (008 WINVA WS NNTd NOIN TR
S LM o S T A LT AE 0 B34 LSy kA

0

NIS3ILTVIO3dS 9%

IWNS|dINC | dNTr

difir  |AWAS) EZFLEL LM [H0TS MO8 L AMPE 0300Y) 8
dir JNINS| BULLEL 035¥3 730 ¥ NOISIATH| ¥
EN33 _._._.&%{_ Ag | 3.0 SIDNYHD SO NOILJ R D530 |A34|

S5t LDAD66-Y LI JHYMTUYH JONTE43Y

H3dhng W30 W30
L3H0VHE H3dWNg 5d W30 W30
13A0VHE H3dWNA SO W30 W30
1708 ¥3dkng W30 W30
1708 1390VHR H3dWNna WA0 W30
1708 LHOddNS ¥3dWng W30 W30
(INF5THd-ANZ) 1YH8 LHOAdNS Sd H3dWNE INH4|  d0921z-4

I
! (AWEZ-0Z) 1¥WE L40ddNS 5d ¥3dWNG INWd|  d9vzre-y
[ [(LNISIUA-AWHT) 1HE 190ddNS 50 ¥3dWNd Lhdd| 009212y
I (AWEZ-07) Y8 L¥0ddNS 50 3dng LNWd[  Q9vziz-u
] AJZ OOAN X3H 8 ¥9,2/T 'LNN| Z2-0S0-9T€066
8 AZ IV 395 .2/1 HEHSYM| 200-050-009066
8 AJZ LY 30IM 2T "HAHSYM| Z00-050-109066
g AZXIHB YD I/ T X1 MIUDS| 22-05T-42L066
g H3dWng "HIDVdS SL62-Y
ALO NOILAIHI530 HIAWNN Lovd | WaLI

1ST1514vd

Figure 3 Bumper Installation
G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

www.rafna.com

.
)

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

OPERATION, SERVICE AND PARTS OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

2020 AND UP GM 2500/3500HD 4x2/4x4

OPERATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any operating, services or parts problems are encountered, please call G&B

Specialties, Inc. for technical assistance.

A

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting operation of
the railgear equipped vehicle.

Operating instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear
equipment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be
adhered to.

Railway company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GYWR), Gross
Axle Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

-10-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29RXGF020 Rev D

[OPERATION AND SERVICE OF FRONT MOUNTING KiIT

)

With the front mounting kit installed on this vehicle, it may be operated as normal, however

the front bumper is located further forward than standard. Sight wands are located on the
front bumper to aid in determining the length and width of the vehicle. Caution must be used

when operating the vehicle.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Axle Weight

Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

The front mounting kit must be serviced regularly to avoid damage to the equipment. Table 2

below provides the Recommended Service Schedule, and Table 3 provides Standard Fastener

Torque Values.

Table 2: Recommended Service Schedule

Service Required

Initial 100 km

(62 Miles) of

road and/or

rail use

Daily

Weekly

Monthly

Inspect front/rear mounting kit fasteners (re-torque if required)

\

AN

Table 3: Standard Fastener Torque Values

Fastener Size

Fastener Torque Value (ft.-lbs) Dry

1” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 250
34” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 175
5/¢” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 150
14” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 100
3/¢” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 40
4 UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 12

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

-11-




